an active duty military family member) or bonding leave, pregnancy disability 

leave, or mandatory administrative leave. For mandatory administrative leave, 

the Court will cease payment of any and all contributions for employee health 

and dental benefits for those employees who remain on unpaid status in excess 

of one hundred and fifty-six (156) continuous weeks. 

157. The aforesaid payments shall not be considered as part of any employee’s salary 

for the purpose of computing straight time earnings, compensation f or overtime 

worked, premium pay, retirement benefits or retirement contributions;